

NO. 701657

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
COMMISSION,

Respondents,

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES,

Intervenor/Respondents.

COURT REPORTER
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 COURT REPORTERS & VIDEO
 1100 1st Ave, Ste 1000
 Olympia, WA 98501
 360-451-1100

BRIEF OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DAWN C. CORTEZ
WSBA No. 19568
Assistant Attorney General
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40108
Olympia, WA 98504-0108
360-586-2436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. PERC’s Decisions Should Be Upheld Because the
 Legislature Vested PERC With the Exclusive Authority
 to Enact Public Employee Labor Relations Policy, and
 PERC’s Decisions Are Well Grounded in Its Authority,
 Policy and Precedent, Which Require Effects Bargaining
 on All Subjects of Mandatory Bargaining, Even When
 the Underlying Management Decision Is Not Subject to
 Bargaining.....11

 1. Background of Washington Public Employment
 Labor Laws.....11

 2. PERC Has Well Developed Policy on Mandatory
 Bargaining Through Its Considerable Collection of
 Decisions, Which Requires Bargaining Over the
 Effects of Decisions within Managerial Prerogative
 on Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining13

 3. The University Could Have Implemented its
 Management Decision in a Timely Manner without
 Committing an Unfair Labor Practice by Using the
 Process Available in RCW 41.8016

 B. Application of National Labor Relations Board Decisions
 Pertaining to the Union Representation of Consolidated
 Bargaining Units Is Inappropriate Where PERC’s Rules
 Are Different from the NLRB’s Rules and PERC’s
 Proper Application of Its Own Rules Should Be Upheld18

1.	National Labor Relations Board decisions on representation of consolidated units do not apply to public employers in Washington, especially if PERC’s own rules and precedent conflict with federal decisions	18
2.	PERC Did Not Order the University to Bargain Over Representation	21
C.	This Court Should Uphold the Remedy Imposed by PERC because PERC Possesses Great Latitude to Formulate Remedies That Resolve an Immediate Labor Relations Issue and Prevent Future Rule Violations	18
VI.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Bellevue</i> <i>v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 1604,</i> 119 Wn.2d 373, 831 P.2d 738 (1992).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 160 Wn. App. 382, 249 P.3d 650, <i>review denied,</i> 172 Wn.2d 1005, 257 P.3d 666 (2011).....	10
<i>City of Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters,</i> <i>AFL-CIO, Local 469, Yakima Fire Fighters Ass'n,</i> 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	14
<i>Gitano Grp.,</i> 308 NLRB 1172 (1992).....	18
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local Union 1052</i> <i>v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n,</i> 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	13
<i>Local Union No. 469, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Yakima,</i> 91 Wn.2d 101, 587 P.2d 165 (1978).....	11
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> <i>v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n,</i> 118 Wn.2d 621, 826 P.2d 158 (1992).....	24
<i>Nucleonics Alliance, Local Union No. 1-369,</i> <i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. (WPPSS),</i> 101 Wn. 2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Pasco Hous. Auth. v. State Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	24
<i>Pasco Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Pasco,</i> 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 287 (1997).....	19

<i>Pub. Sch. Emps. of Quincy</i> <i>v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 77 Wn. App. 741, 893 P.2d 1132, review denied, 127 Wn.2d 1019 (1995).....	8
<i>U.S. Tsubaki, Inc., Roller Chain & Auto. Divisions,</i> <i>Petitioner & U.S. Steelworkers of Am.,</i> <i>& Its Local 7912, Afl-Cio, Cle,</i> 331 NLRB 327 (2000).....	19
<i>Univ. of Wash. v. Wash. Fed'n of State Emps.,</i> 175 Wn. App. 251, 303 P.3d 1101 (2013).....	9, 19, 21
<i>Wash. State Patrol Lieutenants Ass'n v. Sandberg,</i> 88 Wn. App. 652, 946 P.2d 404 (1997).....	13
<i>Xenith Grp., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 167 Wn. App. 389, 269 P.3d 414 (2012).....	10

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)-(i)	8
RCW 41.56	11
RCW 41.56.010	11
RCW 41.56.040	12
RCW 41.56.140(1).....	12
RCW 41.56.140(2).....	12
RCW 41.56.165	8
RCW 41.80	2, 12, 16, 17

RCW 41.80.005(6).....	4
RCW 41.80.020(1).....	12
RCW 41.80.040	12, 13, 16
RCW 41.80.070(1).....	19
RCW 41.80.110(1)(a)	15

Regulations

WAC 391-25-140(2).....	24
WAC 391-35-020.....	20
WAC 391-35-110.....	22

Administrative Decisions

<i>Cent. Wash. Univ.</i> , Decision 10215-B (PSRA, 2010, WL 2150412)	19
<i>City of Kelso</i> , Decision 2120-A (1985 WL 291945)	14
<i>City of Kennewick</i> , Decision 482-B (1980, WL 309468)	15
<i>City of Mercer Island</i> , Decision 1026-B (1982, WL 591671)	15
<i>City of Vancouver</i> , Decision 808-A (1980, WL 309480)	15
<i>City of Yakima</i> , Decision 3503-A (1990, WL 656209), aff'd, <i>City of Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters</i> , <i>AFL-CIO, Local 469, Yakima Fire Fighters Ass'n</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	14

<i>Cmty. Transit,</i>	
Decision 3069 (1988, WL 524528)	15
<i>Kitsap Cnty. Fire Dist. 7,</i>	
Decision 7064-A (2001, WL 1076552)	19
<i>Skagit Cnty.,</i>	
Decision 8746-A (PECB, 2006, WL 516262)	15
<i>South Kitsap Sch. Dist.,</i>	
Decision 472 (1978 WL 182726)	14
<i>Spokane Cnty. Fire Dist. 8,</i>	
Decision 3661-A (1991, WL 733708)	14
<i>State-Soc. & Health Servs.,</i>	
Decision 9551-A (2008, WL 2002005)	15
<i>Univ. of Wash.,</i>	
Decision 9410 (2006).....	14, 15
